
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

(Approving the DepartmentofHealth and Human Services FY 2007 BIA Social Services 

10-1300 Budget Amendment #2 and FY 2007 BIA Chlldren's Home Program 10-1305 
Budget Amendment #3) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
30 

31 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-701 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 06-212, the Legislative Councll approved the DepartmentofHealth 

and Human Services FY 2007 BIA Social Services 10-1300 Budget and FY 2007 BIA 

Chlldren'sHome Program10-1305Budget, subjectto laterapprovalbythe Legislative 

Councll ofannualfunding agreements with the Bureau ofIndian Ail'airs, and subject 

to Congressionalappropriationoffunding in FY 2007orContinuingResolution, in the 

following amounts: 

FY 2007 Existing BIA Program Budgets Base Allocation Indirect Cost Total 

M:. Social Services $1 978,443.64 $152,094.87 $2,130,538.51 

N. Children's Home $505,211.60 $97,758.45 $602,970.05 

WHEREAS, 	the Nation was notified ofan increase ofBIAWAGfunds via ContractModification#35 

at 5717,918.00, and Contract Modification #41 at 5628,267.00, totaling 51,346,085.00; 

and 

WHEREAS, 	the DepartmentofHealthand HumanServiceshas prepared the attached FY 2007 BIA 

Social Services 10-1300 Budget Amendment #2, which incorporates amounts in 

operations line items; and has prepared the attached FY 2007 BIA Chlldren's Home 

Program 10-1305 Budget Amendment #3, which changes amounts in salary and 

operations line items; and has presented these to the Tohono O'odham Legislative 

Councll Committees in the following amounts: 

FY 2007 BIA Budget Amendments Base Allocation Increase Total 

0-1300 BIA Social Services, Am #2 $2,130,538.51 $1,046,448.83 $3,176,987.34 

0-1305 BIA Children's Home, Am #3 $602,970.05 $299,636.17 $902,606.22 

NOW, THER EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll does hereby 

approve and authorize the Elltecutive Branch to elltPend funds in the attached FY 2007 

BIA Social Services 10-1300 BudgetAmendment #2 and FY 2007 BIA Children's Home 

Program10-1305BudgetAmendment#3, effectiveOctober1,2006throughSeptember 

30, 2007, which budget amendments incorporate changes for personnel, and 

operatious line items in the following amounts: 

fY 2007 BfA Budget Amendments Base Allocation Total 

~0-1300 BfA Social Services, Am #2 

Increase 

$3,176,987.34 

~o-1305 BfA Children's Home, Am #3 

$2,130,538.51 $1,046,448.83 

$602,970.05 $299,636.17 $902,606.22 

http:902,606.22
http:299,636.17
http:602,970.05
http:1,046,448.83
http:2,130,538.51
http:3,176,987.34
http:51,346,085.00
http:5628,267.00
http:5717,918.00


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-701 

(Approving tbe Department ofBealtb and Buman Services FY 2007 BIA Social Services 10-1300 Budget 

Amendment #2 and FY 2007 BIAChildren's Home Program 10-1305 Budget Amendment#3) 

Page2of3 


BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation's officials to wit: the Chairman, Vice­

Chairman, and anydesignatedofticlalare herebyauthorizedto negotiate, expendand 

executefunds, provided however, thatanyameudmentsaffecting thefunds orfunding 

levels shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham 

Legislative Couucil. 

The foregoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe TohonoO'odhamLegislative Councilonthe 23RD
• Day 

of OCTOBER, 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,534.5 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [04) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by 
Sectiou 1{DofArticle VIoftheConstitutionofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation, adopted bythe Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary­
Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934(48 
Stat. 984). 

ATTEST: 


Legislative Secretary 

& day of ~ ,2007. 

Said Resolution W;.:qbmittedforapprp~~eofficeofthe Chair~n~ftheTohono O'Odham 
Nation on the day of (2 ClJ2~ , 2007 at l . ( £':7 o'c1ock,~.M., 
pursuaut to the provisions ofSection 5 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitutiou and willbecom~ effective 
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

[~ APPROVED on the 11{ day of C>c:(.,;,b4=i ,2007 

( ) DISAPPROVED at c.i ~"'5" o'clock L.M. 

RMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATI~N, 

\)\ ce- (AUh(LW\ RN 

DNORRIS,JR., 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 


Returned to the Lelislative Secretary on the 

~ ,2007, at j/'1{ o'clock, 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-701 

(Approvinl the Department ofBealth and Buman Services FY 2007 BIA Social Services 10-1300 Budlet 
Amendment#2 and FY 2007 BIA ChUdren's Bome Prolram 10-130S BudletAmendment#3) 
Pale 3 ofl 

;;,/1--­
day of 

/'.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 07-701 


ACTION: APPROVING THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FY 2007 BIA SOCIAL SERVICES 10-1300 
BUDGET AMENDMENT #2 AND FY 2007 BIA CHILDREN'S HOME PROGRAM 10-1305 BUDGET AMENDMENT 
#3 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN CYNTHIA MANUEL SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN MANUEL 

DATE: OCTOBER 23, 2007 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENT A TIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X 

316.9 (Roberta Harvey) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Absent) 158.45 

X 

(Vernon Smith) (Prescnt) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 

( ) 
X X 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 
(Louis L. Johnson) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 113.95 X 
( ) 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 99.60 X X 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X 

172.0 ( ) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X 

181.1 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ** 90.55 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrews) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) X X 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X 

154.6 
(Frederick Jose) 

2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 77.30 X 
(Agnes Joaquin) 

SELLS I.KIMBERL Y LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 

2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 X 
( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WA VALENE ROMERO 97.20 X 

194.4 ( ) 

2. MARY LOPEZ 97.20 X 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [04] 

"PASSED VOTES 


